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City of Laurel

Review of Industrial Rate Water and Sewer
Customers and Overall Project Status Report
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City of Laurel - Water Rate Schedule

Section 25-53

“Industrial Customers: Will be charged a combined water/sewer rate of Four Dollars and
eighty-four cents per thousand gallons used ($4.84/1,000). To qualify for Industrial rates, the
customer shall average five million (5,000,000} or more gallons/month for twelve (12)

consecutive months immediately preceding the following month’s City of Laurel Water
Department billing cycle.”
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Customer is being billed based upon ordinance. More than 5
for industrial discounted rate.
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SANDERSON FARMS

Customer is being billed based upon total of all meters’ usage combined. The first meter exceeds the 5
million gallon usage requirement but the other two do not.

Page 4



HOWARD INDUSTRIES

Issue:

City is not including the first or third meters when calculating the industrial rate discount. The only meter
receiving the industrial rate is the second meter.
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MASONITE

This customer is not receiving the industrial discount for water and sewer. Of the 3 meters listed above,
none exceed the $5 million threshold individually. This customer is not receiving the industrial discount
because no single meter exceeds the 5 miltion gallon threshold.
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The City is giving the industrial rate discount to the first two meters and not the third one. The City is giving
the discount by totaling up consumption for the first two meters rather than on a meter by meter basis.
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Summary of Results

* The existing water and sewer ordinance in place states:

Industrial Customers Will be charged a combined water/sewer rate of Four Dollars and eighty-four
cents per thousand gallons used ($4.84/1,000). To qualify for Industrial rates, the customer shall
average five million (5,000,000) or more gatlons/month for twelve (12) consecutive months
immediately preceding the following month’s City of Laurel Water Department billing cycle.”

 Itis WCA’s opinion that the discounted industrial rate is not being consistently applied among the
5 customers receiving this discount.

* In some instances, the discount rate is being applied on a meter by meter basis and in other cases
the total consumption for all meters are added together when applying the discount.
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Financial Loss to City by Applying the Discount
based upon totaling Consumption for all meters
when determining the 5 million gallon threshold.

Corrected Avg
“Monthly Bill
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Financial Gain to City by treating Wmmo: meter
separately when determining the 5 million gallon
threshold.
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Summary WCA Finds to Date

Find Description Finds Count Monthly Projected Annual Projected
Increased Revenue Increased Revenue
Faulty Meter 9 $34,281 $411,372
Meter not In Billing Sysiem 1 $5,082 $60,984
Total 10 $39,363 $472,356
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